

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

---

SCA EFiled: Jul 26 2023  
02:05PM EDT  
Transaction ID 70489779

No. 23-192

---

JUDITH A. SHEARS and GARY F. SHEARS, JR.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ETHICON, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON,  
*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Thomas J. Hurney, Jr. (WV Bar No. 1833)  
Blair E. Wessels (WV Bar No. 13707)  
JACKSON KELLY PLLC  
Post Office Box 553  
Charleston, West Virginia 25322  
(304) 340-1000  
thurney@jacksonkelly.com  
blair.wessels@jacksonkelly.com

Jonathan M. Hoffman (Oregon Bar No. 754180)  
MB Law Group  
117 SW Taylor Street, Suite 200  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503) 914-2015  
JHoffman@MBLGLaw.com  
*Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

    A. How We Got Here: From Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 402A to Restatement (Third)..... 2

        1. Section 402A, Restatement (Second) of Torts..... 2

        2. Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability ..... 3

        3. The Restatement and the Vast Majority of States Properly Recognize That the Safety and Quality of a Product’s Design Must Be Measured By Evaluating It Against the Available Alternatives..... 5

    B. Sound Policy and Logic Support the Alternative-Design Requirement. .... 6

    C. The Reasonable Alternative Design Requirement is the Strong Majority Rule for Design Defect Cases Sounding in Negligence As Well As Strict Liability. .... 9

    D. The Alternative-Design Requirement Provides Consistency for Manufacturers Who Market Their Products Throughout the United States. .... 13

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adamo v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 900 N.E.2d 966, 968 (N.Y. 2008).....	11
<i>Beech v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 584 So.2d 447, 450–51 (Ala. 1991).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Asco Services, Inc.</i> , 621 S.E.2d 710, 718 (W. Va. 2005).....	13
<i>Blankenship v. Ethicon</i> , 656 S.E.2d 451, 463 (W. Va. 2007).....	13
<i>Branham v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 701 S.E.2d 5, 16 (S.C. 2010) .....	12
<i>Burt v. Makita USA, Inc.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 893, 900 (N.D. Ind. 2002) .....	11
<i>Church v. Wesson</i> , 385 S.E.2d 393 (W. Va. 1989).....	6
<i>Croskey v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 511, 515 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Edwards v. Skylift, Inc.</i> , 39 F.4th 1025, 1030–31 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>Evans v. Nacco Materials Handling Group, Inc.</i> , 810 S.E.2d 462, 471 (Va. 2018).....	12
<i>Henrie v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 502 F.3d 1228, 1233, 1236–37 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Holman v. Mark Indus., Inc.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 1195, 1201 (D. Md. 1985).....	9
<i>Hull v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 825 F.2d 448, 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Kallio v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 407 N.W.2d 92, 96 (Minn. 1987).....	11

<i>Maynard v. Snapchat, Inc.</i> , 870 S.E.2d 739, 745–46 (Ga. 2022).....	10
<i>Morningstar v. Black &amp; Decker Manufacturing Co.</i> , 253 S.E.2d 666 (W. Va. 1979).....	passim
<i>Mullins v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D.W. Va. 2015).....	7
<i>Puckett v. Oakfabco, Inc.</i> , 979 P.2d 1174, 1181 (Id. 1999) .....	10
<i>Richards v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1048,1056 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Sexton v. Bell Helmets, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 331, 336 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Sparks v. Oxy-Health, LLC</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 961, 986 (E.D.N.C. 2015).....	12
<i>Spear v. Atrium Med. Corp.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 3d. 553, 558 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2022) .....	12
<i>Staley v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 1504, 1511 (10th. Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Stanley v. Schiavi Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1144, 1148 (Me. 1983).....	11
<i>Tersigni v. Wyeth</i> , 817 F.3d 364, 369 (1st Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Tosseth v. Remington Arms Co., LLC</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 659, 672 (D.N.D. 2020).....	12
<i>Toyota Motor Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 136 S.W.3d 35, 42 (Ky. 2004).....	11
<i>Trejo v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 220 Cal. Rptr.3d 127, 142 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	10
<i>Whiteley v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 11 Cal. Rptr. 3d 807, 862–63 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	10

<i>Wurster v. Plastics Group, Inc.</i> , 917 F.3d 608, 613–14 (8th. Cir. 2019) .....	11
---	----

**Statutes**

La. Rev. Stat. 9:2800.57A(1).....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-63.....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99B-6(a)(1).....	12
Ohio Rev Code § 2307.75.....	12
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §82.005(b)(1).....	12
Wash. Rev. Stat. §7.72.030(1)(a).....	13

**Other Authorities**

Aaron D. Twerski and James A. Henderson, Jr., <i>Manufacturers’ Liability for Defective Designs: The Triumph of Risk-Utility</i> , 74 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1064 (2009) .....	3, 4
Annot., <i>Burden of Proving Feasibility of Alternative Safe Design in Product Liability Action Based on Defective Design</i> , 78 A.L.R.4th 154, 157 (1990).....	8
David G. Owen, <i>Defectiveness Restated: Exploding the “Strict” Products Liability Myth</i> , 1996 U. Ill. L. Rev. 743, 754 (1996).....	8
David G. Owen, <i>Design Defect Ghosts</i> , 74 Brooklyn L. Rev. 927 (2009).....	3
David G. Owen, <i>Toward a Proper Test for Design Defectiveness; “Micro-Balancing” Costs and Benefits</i> , 75 Tex. L. Rev. 1661 (1997).....	7
John W. Wade, <i>On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability for Products</i> , 44 Miss. L.J. 825, 834–35 (1973).....	7
Kyle Graham, <i>Strict Products Liability at 50; Four Histories</i> , 98 Marq. L. Rev. 555 (2014) .....	2
Michael D. Green, <i>The Schizophrenia of Risk-Benefit Analysis in Design Defect Litigation</i> , 48 Vand. L. Rev. 609 (1995) .....	7
Page Keeton, <i>Product Liability and the Meaning of Defect</i> , 5 St. Mary’s L.J. 30 (1973).....	7
Peter Nash Swisher, <i>Products Liability Tort Reform: Why Virginia Should Adopt the Henderson-Twerski Proposed Revision of Section 402a, Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> , 27 U. Rich. L. Rev. 857 (1993) .....	3
Theodore S. Jankowski, <i>Focusing on Quality and Risk: The Central Role of Reasonable Alternatives in Evaluating Design and Making Decisions</i> , 36 S. Tex. L. Rev. 283, 292 (1995) .....	7, 8
W. Va. Pattern Jury Instr. Civil. § 411.....	6

**Rules**

W. Va. R. App. P. 30(e)(5) .....	1
----------------------------------	---

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965) ..... 2  
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability (1998)..... passim
